RESOLUTION 2020-16

WHEREAS, The Bordentown Sewerage Authority awarded Contract 2019-C11,
Emergency Generator Preventative Maintenance, to Bauer Gen Systems on May 20,
2019, said contract effective June 1, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the term of the contract was twelve months, but the contract
specifications provided that the contract could be extended by agreement of the parties for
no more than one twelve-month extension in accordance with the terms and conditions
contained in N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15, provided that a.) the Authority finds that the services are
being provided in an efficient and effective manner; b.) the contract is not extended so that
it runs for more than five consecutive years, c¢.) any price for services performed during
subsequent extensions shall be based upon the price of the original contract with an
increase not to exceed the change in the Index Rate, as stipulated in N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15;
and d.) the terms and conditions of the contract remain substantially the same; and

WHEREAS, Bauer Gen Systems has agreed to a one-year extension of the contract
based upon the price of the original contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by The Bordentown Sewerage Authority
this 18" day of February, 2020, as follows:

1. The Authority having determined that the services are being provided in an
efficient and effective manner, Contract 2019-C11, Emergency Generator Preventative
Maintenance, awarded to Bauer Gen Systems, for a term of one year expiring on May 31,
2020 , be and the same is hereby extended for a period of one year, or until May 31, 2021,
upon the same terms and conditions as in the original award of contract, with no increase

in price.

2, The Executive Director be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and
deliver the aforesaid contract extension on behalf of the Authority.

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

- B By; : W
,,.,) “ /. ME' LWhairman

ATTEST ,sf’ J

[ JA / /7 /

\JosﬁﬁﬁR Mralone M’écretary
V

| have rewewed this Resolution and the Certificate of Availability of Funds and am
satisfied that an appropriate Certificate of Availability has been provided.

"Esquire, General Counsel



CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I, Elizabeth J. Kwelty, Administrative Manager and Certifying Finance Officer of
The Bordentown Sewerage Authority, do hereby certify, pursuant to the rules of the
Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services (N.J.A.C.

2:34-5.1 et seq.), that there are available adequate funds for the following proposed

contract:

CONTRACT: Emergency Generator Preventative Maintenance
CONTRACTOR: Bauer Gen Systems

CONTRACT AMOUNT: $17,152.81

BUDGETARY LINE ITEM: 01-003-655A

| certify that the same funds have not been certified as available for more than

one pending contract.

Ly [
{
f

{ { A A 'i/
sl b~ [V V. 14—
2/18/2020 '»h,«/;;(j\&,df\ O udd
Date Elizabeth J. Kwelty /
Certifying Finance Officer




Special situations (check all that apply):

1.

A.) The Authority is operating under a temporary budget and:

the full cost of the contract is certified against the temporary
budget; or

only the pro rata amount of the contract is charged against the
temporary budget and the contract contains a clause making its
continuation past the date subject to a further appropriation of
sufficient funds.

B.) This contract is an open-ended contract for goods at a unit price up to a

maximum amount and:

1. the full maximum amount permitted by the contract is being
certified; or
2. the amount of the purchase shall be certified at the time that such
goods are ordered by attaching the certificate of availability to the
file copy of the purchase order.
X C) This 12-month contract does not coincide with the fiscal year and:
1. the full cost of the contract is hereby certified against the budget of
the year in which the contract is awarded; or
X 2 the amounts for which liability is to be incurred is hereby certified
against the two respective budgets at this time.
D.) This is a multi-year contract and:
1. this contract is for construction and related services and the full
amount of the contract is hereby certified to the current budget; or
2. thié is not a construction contract, and the availability of funds will
be certified to the respective budgets at the time that the goods or
services are ordered.
(f’v(/;(—[ "y IE A {.A'l,-/ //}/\ . "<'7//"".
02/18/2020 i q{:&v\/ ) WA o
Date Elizabéth J. Kwelty

Certifying Finance Officer



